TCS3472
Color Light-to-Digital Converter with
IR Filter
The TCS3472 device provides a digital return of red, green, blue
(RGB), and clear light sensing values. An IR blocking filter,
integrated on-chip and localized to the color sensing
photodiodes, minimizes the IR spectral component of the
incoming light and allows color measurements to be made

ID
Field Bits Description
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x44 = TCS34721 and TCS34725
0x4D = TCS34723 and TCS34727
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved AINT Reserved AVALID
Field Bits Description
Reserved 7:5 Reserved.
AINT 4 RGBC clear channel Interrupt.
Reserved 3:1 Reserved.
AVALID 0 RGBC Valid. Indicates that the RGBC channels have completed an integration cycle.
ams Datasheet Page 27
[v1-02] 2016-Feb-08 Document Feedback
TCS3472 −  Register Description
RGBC Channel Data Registers (0x14 – 0x1B)
Clear, red, green, and blue data is stored as 16-bit values. To
ensure the data is read correctly, a two-byte read I²C transaction
should be used with a read word protocol bit set in the
command register. With this operation, when the lower byte
register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow
register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte.
The upper register will read the correct value even if additional
ADC integration cycles end between the reading of the lower
and upper registers.
Figure 35:
RGBC Channel Data Registers
Register Address Bits Description
CDATA 0x14 7:0 Clear data low byte
CDATAH 0x15 7:0 Clear data high byte
RDATA 0x16 7:0 Red data low byte
RDATAH 0x17 7:0 Red data high byte
GDATA 0x18 7:0 Green data low byte
GDATAH 0x19 7:0 Green data high byte
BDATA 0x1A 7:0 Blue data low byte
BDATAH 0x1B 7:0 Blue data high byte
Page 28 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-02] 2016-Feb-08
TCS3472 −  Application Information: Hardware
PCB Pad Layout
Suggested PCB pad layout guidelines for the Dual Flat No-Lead
(FN) surface mount package are shown in Figure 36.
Figure 36:
Suggested FN Package PCB Layout
Notes:
1. All linear dimensions are in micrometers.
2. This drawing is subject to change without notice.
Application Information:
Hardware
Pads can be extended further if hand soldering is needed
ams Datasheet Page 29
[v1-02] 2016-Feb-08 Document Feedback
TCS3472 −  Package Drawings & Markings
Figure 37:
Package FN – Dual Flat No-Lead Packaging Configuration
Notes:
1. All linear dimensions are in micrometers. Dimension tolerance is ±20 μm unless otherwise noted.
2.  The die is centered within the package within a tolerance of ± 3 mils.
3.  Package top surface is molded with an electrically nonconductive clear plastic compound having an index of refraction of 1.55.
4.  Contact finish is copper alloy A194 with pre-plated NiPdAu lead finish.
5.  This package contains no lead (Pb).
6.  This drawing is subject to change without notice.
Package Drawings & Markings
Green
RoHS
Page 30 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-02] 2016-Feb-08
TCS3472 −  Mechanical Data
Figure 38:

TCS3472 −  Ordering & Contact Information
Figure 41:
Ordering Information
Note(s):
1. Contact ams for availability.
Buy our products or get free samples online at:
Technical Support is available at:
Provide feedback about this document at:
For further information and requests, e-mail us at:
For sales offices, distributors and representatives, please visit:
Headquarters
ams AG
Tobelbaderstrasse 30
8141 Premstaetten
Austria, Europe
Tel: +43 (0) 3136 500 0
Website: www.ams.com
Device Address Package-Leads Interface Description Ordering Number
TCS34721(1) 0x39 FN−6 I²C VBUS = VDD Interface TCS34721FN
TCS34723(1) 0x39 FN−6  I²C VBUS = 1.8 V Interface TCS34723FN
TCS34725 0x29 FN−6 I²C VBUS = VDD Interface TCS34725FN
TCS34727 0x29 FN−6 I²C VBUS = 1.8 V Interface TCS34727FN
Ordering & Contact Information
Page 34 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-02] 2016-Feb-08
TCS3472 −  RoHS Compliant & ams Green Statement
RoHS: The term RoHS compliant means that ams AG products
fully comply with current RoHS directives. Our semiconductor
products do not contain any chemicals for all 6 substance
categories, including the requirement that lead not exceed